502616669 12/30/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2663263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL D. MORRISSEY	04/21/2006
KC HOLDINGS, LLC	12/31/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXCEPTIONAL IP HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	1943 EVANS ROAD	
City:	CARY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27513	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14144399	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)678-0561 Phone: 919-678-0560

INFO@WOLFF-LAW-OFFICES.COM Email:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: WOLFF LAW OFFICE, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1943 EVANS ROAD

Address Line 4: CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27513

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EXIP-PAUS0010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARY MELLEROWICZ		
Signature:	/Mary Mellerowicz/	
Date:	12/30/2013	

PATENT REEL: 031860 FRAME: 0919

Total Attachments: 6

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010_Recordation_Cover_Sheet#page1.tif

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010-Assignment_From_Inventor_to_KCTools#page1.tif

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010-Assignment_From_Inventor_to_KCTools#page2.tif

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010-Assignment_From_KCTools_to_EXIP#page1.tif

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010-Assignment_From_KCTools_to_EXIP#page2.tif

source=12-30-13_EXIP-PAUS0010-Assignment_From_KCTools_to_EXIP#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 031860 FRAME: 0920

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Michael D. Morrissey KC Holdings, LLC	Name: Exceptional IP Holdings, LLC				
No Holdings, EES	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	4				
Execution Date(s) April 21, 2006 & December 31, 2009	Street Address: 1943 Evans Road				
✓ Assignment Merger					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Cary				
Joint Research Agreement	State: North Carolina				
Government Interest Assignment	Country United States of Associate 7in: 27512				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 27513				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo				
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name:Kevin Alan Wolff	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: Wolff Law Offices, PLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1943 Evans Road	Enclosed				
	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Cary	8. Payment Information				
State: North Carolina Zip: 27513	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 8179				
Phone Number: 919-678-0560	Expiration Date <u>06/15</u>				
Fax Number: 919-678-0561	b. Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name				
Email Address: kwolff@wolff-law-offices.com					
9 Signature:	Der alle				
/Kevin Alan Wolff/ Signature	December 30, 2013 Date				
Kevin Alan Wolff	Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Attorney Docket: KCTools - PAUS0005

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Michael D. Morrissey, a citizen of the United States (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR BULDING TOOLS for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, KC HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Kansas and having its place of business at 14368 West 96'th Terrace, Lenexa, KS 66215, KS 66215 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

Attorney Docket: KCTools-PAUS0005

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at [city and state]	Southeagten (Ct
this <u>31</u> day of <u>April</u>		, 2006.
	Michael D. I	Delices Morrissey
STATE OF Conn) ss s	outher of a	
On <u>April 21</u> , 2006, before appeared Michael D. Morrissey, of persons satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) when and acknowledged to me that he/she/they example that by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the person(s) acted, executed the instant.	ally known to me - O) hose name(s) is/are su kecuted the same in h instrument the person	R - proved to me on the basis of bscribed to the within instrument is/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
WITNESS my hand and official sea	1. Soyce	7420
	2 N	YCE J. FRAC DTARY PUBLIC Signal Explosion See: 31, 2008

Attorney Docket: KCTools - PAUS0012

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, KC HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Kansas and having its place of business at 15785 S.

Keeler Terrace, Olathe, KS 66062-3519 (previously of 14368 West 96th Terrace, Lenexa, Kansas, 66215, and of 12480 W 62nd Terrace, Suite 100, Shawnee, Kansas, 66216; and hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR), having been assigned the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest to and under the invention identified in the U.S. patent application serial number 12/562,117, entitled APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR LEVEL AND/OR STRAIGHT EDGE TOOLS for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed on September 17, 2009, as evidenced by the assignment recorded on September 17, 2009 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 023249/0596 from Michael D. Morrissey; and

WHEREAS, EXCEPTIONAL IP HOLDINGS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina and having its place of business at 1943 Evans Road, Cary, NC 27513 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including, but not limited to work performed in prosecuting this patent application and fees paid related thereto, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, to be obtained for said

PATENT REEL: 031860 FRAME: 0924

Attorney Docket: KCTools - PAUS0012

invention by said application, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent or any legal equivalent thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related therete and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits (without further compensation) required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

WITNESS my hand at [city and state] Olathe, Ks

this 31 st day of Dec 2009.

Scott A. Murray, Manager for KC Holdings, LLC

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF KANDELA) SECOUNTY OF JOHNSON

On Dec. 31, 2009, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Scott A. Murray, Dersonally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

NOTARY PUBLIC – STATE OF KANSAS
TRICIA L. REDUS
MY APPOINTMENT EXPIRES 5/29/3-0/